

No. 18-481

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,

Petitioner,

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, INC. D/B/A ARGUS MEDIA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DETENTION WATCH
NETWORK, HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE
CENTER AND PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE**

JENNIFER B. CONDON
CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
SETON HALL LAW SCHOOL
833 McCarter Highway
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 642-8700

GHITA SCHWARZ
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6464
gschwarz@ccrjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

287262



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. ARTICLE III'S CASE OR CONTROVERSY REQUIREMENT PRECLUDES PRIVATE PARTY INTERVENORS FROM UNILATERALLY APPEALING FOIA JUDGMENTS THAT THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT APPEALED	6
A. The Court has no jurisdiction to relieve a non-appealing party of an adverse judgment	6
B. Private intervenors who appeal FOIA disclosure orders accepted by the Government lack the “legally cognizable interest” and redressable injury required for Article III standing	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Private parties have no “legally protected interests” under FOIA	13
2. This Court cannot order relief that would redress the private intervenor’s purported injury.	19
II. ACCEPTING JURISDICTION OVER INTERVENOR’S APPEAL IN THE ABSENCE OF THE GOVERNMENT PARTY IN INTEREST WOULD UNDERMINE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT.	21
A. Petitioner cannot challenge government disclosures under FOIA outside of the Administrative Procedure Act	21
B. Permitting private petitioners to place themselves in the shoes of the Government when the Government itself has abandoned an appeal would undermine FOIA’s mandate	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Acumenics Research & Tech. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 43 F.2d 800 (4th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Argus Leader Media v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 889 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	20, 21
<i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v.</i> <i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967).....	8
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	12-13
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Det. Watch Network v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , No. 16-3141 (L), 2017 WL 4122728 (Feb. 8, 2017).....	16, 17
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	8
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	7, 19
<i>General Electric v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2009).....	22
<i>Geo Grp., Inc., v. Det. Watch Network, et al.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 317, No. 17-64 (Oct. 10, 2017).....	2, 16
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1342 (1st Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Soc. v. Heckler</i> , 464 U.S. 67 (1983).....	12
<i>Jurewicz v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 741 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v.</i> <i>Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13, 19, 20
<i>McDonnell Douglas v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>MCI Worldcomm, Inc. v.</i> <i>General Services Admin.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2001)	22
<i>NOW v. Soc. Sec. Admin. of Dep’t of Health</i> <i>and Human Servs.</i> , 736 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Great NW & the</i> <i>Hawaiian Islands, Inc., v. Azar</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (W.D. Wa. 2018)	22
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	9
<i>Spokeo v. Robbins, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	15, 24
<i>Stoianoff v. Comm’r of Motor Vehicles</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 439 (S.D.NY. 2000)	15
<i>Stonehill v. I.R.S.</i> , 558 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	25
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988).....	7, 8
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	12, 18
<i>United States v. Corrick</i> , 298 U.S. 435 (1936).....	12
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	25
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	7
United States Code:	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
United States Constitution:	
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	3
Article III.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3.....	7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	17, 18
Other Authorities:	
Eric M. Freedman, <i>Commentary, Freedom of Information and the First Amendment in a Bureaucratic Age</i> , 49 BROOK. L. REV. 835 (1983).....	26
SUBCOMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE, FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT SOURCEBOOK: LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, CASES, ARTICLES 6 (July 4, 1966).....	14, 23
